

No. 17-647

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TERESA FICKEN SACHS
Counsel of Record
MARSHALL DENNEHEY WARNER
COLEMAN & GOGGIN
2000 Market Street, Suite 2300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 575-2000
tfsachs@mdwgc.com

Attorneys for Respondent



**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS
PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| LIST OF PARTIES | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Relevant Facts | 3 |
| II. Procedural History..... | 3 |
| A. The State and Federal Pleadings | 3 |
| B. The District Court’s Dismissal | 4 |
| C. The Third Circuit’s Affirmance | 5 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 6 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| I. There is No Important Question to Consider: This Court Has for Decades Reaffirmed <i>Williamson County</i> 's Prudential State Litigation Requirement, has Denied Certiorari in Response to the Same <i>Williamson County</i> Arguments, and this Case Would be Particularly Inappropriate for Any Reconsideration of <i>Williamson County</i> | 8 |
| A. Petitioner is not making a "facial" challenge; rather, her claim is "unavoidably" a claim for compensation | 9 |
| B. Petitioner's criticisms of <i>Williamson County</i> misstate the reach of that case | 11 |
| C. This Court has rejected other recent petitions making the same arguments against <i>Williamson County</i> | 16 |
| II. There is no Conflict Among the Lower Courts Regarding the Application of <i>Williamson County</i> Ripeness Requirements to Claims for Compensation. | 18 |
| III. There is no Conflict Between the Third Circuit's Decision and this Court's Decision in <i>Williamson County</i> | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A Forever Recovery, Inc. v. Township of Pennfield</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189092 (W.D. Mich. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 606 Fed. Appx. 279 (6th Cir. 2015) | 14 |
| <i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) | 14 |
| <i>Alto Eldorado Partnership v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 880 (2011) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Alto Eldorado Partnership v. Santa Fe County</i> , 565 U.S. 880 (October 3, 2011) | 6, 7, 16 |
| <i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 2830 (April 25, 2016) | 6, 14, 16 |
| <i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 188 (D. Conn. 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Asociacion de Subscripcion Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) | 12, 19 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Clayland Farm Enterprises, LLC v. Talbot County, Md.</i> , 672 F. App'x 240 (4th Cir. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986) | 25 |
| <i>County Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006) | 18-19 |
| <i>Cowell v. Palmer Township</i> , 263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987). | 25 |
| <i>First English Evan. Luth. Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987). | 15 |
| <i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) | 12, 24 |
| <i>Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston South Carolina</i> , 493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007) | 20 |
| <i>International Union of Operating Engineers Local 139 v. Schimel</i> , 863 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2017). | 20 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)..... | 24 |
| <i>Linde Enters., Inc. v. Lackawanna River Basin Sewer Auth.</i> , 911 A.2d 658 (Pa. Commw. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) | 12 |
| <i>Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Muscarello v. Ogle County Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 610 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1200 (2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 21, 25 |
| <i>Peters v. Village of Clifton</i> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1251 (2008)..... | 20, 25 |
| <i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Railroad Comm'n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... | 22 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013). | 14 |
| <i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996). | 21, 22 |
| <i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997). | 24 |
| <i>Surf and Sand, LLC v. City of Capitola</i> , 377 F. App'x 662 (9th Cir. 2010) | 22 |
| <i>Temple B'Nai Zion, Inc. v. City of Sunny Isles Beach, Fla.</i> , 727 F.3d 1349 n.6 (11th Cir. 2013). | 21 |
| <i>Ventura Mobilehome Communities Owners Ass'n v. City of San Buenaventura</i> , 371 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. Mich., Feb. 10, 2017). | 17 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County</i> , 2012 U.S. LEXIS 6615 (October 30, 2017) | 2 |
| <i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County</i> , 2017 U.S. LEXIS 6615 (U.S., Oct. 30, 2017) | 6, 17 |
| <i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> , 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014) | 12, 21 |
| <i>Williamson County Regional Comm’n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>York Rd. Realty Co., L.P. v. Cheltenham Twp.</i> , 136 A.3d 1047 (Pa. Commw. 2016) | 9 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. I | 4 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV | 4 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. V | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 4 |
| U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 4 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-------------------------------|-------------|
| 26 Pa. C.S. §§ 101-1106 | 8 |
| 26 Pa .C.S. § 102(a) | 9 |
| 8-926 Pa. C.S. § 701 | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 1 |
